been taken in that regard till this point of time.

11. Ms. Agrawal thereafter brought to our notice that the Board

appointed  by  this  Court  has  an  arbitral  award  in  their  favour

against the Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation

(“APIIC”). The award is to the tune of Rs.2,70,00,00,000/- (Rupees

Two Hundred Seventy Crores) plus interest.

12. We are informed that the award has now been challenged before

the  commercial  court  in  Hyderabad,  invoking  Section  34  of  the

Arbitration Act.

13. However, the matter of concern is non-compliance of order of

this Court dated 12.04.2023 by APIIC.